Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DOC 393

YOUTH AFTERCARE CONDUCT AND REVOCATION

DOC 393.01 Authority and purpose. DOC 393.12 Staf response to alleged violation.

DOC 393.02 Applicability. DOC 393.13 Violation report.

DOC 393.03 Definitions. DOC 393.14 Preparation for revocation hearing.

DOC 393.04 Responsibilities of the aftercare provider DOC 393.15 Procedurdor youth on state aftercare when hearing right is waived.
DOC 393.05 Expected conduct. DOC 393.16 Procedurefor youth on county aftercare when hearing right is
DOC 393.06 Use of force. waived.

DOC 393.07 Mechanical restraints. DOC 393.17 Petition for change in placement by the court.

DOC 393.08 Chemical agents and weapons. DOC 393.18 Revocation hearing.

DOC 393.09 Search and seizure. DOC 393.19 Return of a youth to a type 1 secured correctional facility

DOC 393.10 Custody and transporting. DOC 393.20 Youth complaint procedure.

DOC 393.1 Finding of violation.

Note: Chapter HSS 343 asexisted on June 30, 2000 was repealed and a new (6) “Alternate care placement” means the placement of a

ChapterDOC 393 was createRegister June, 2000, No. 534ffective July 1, 2000. : : : Y
Note: This chapter applies to the Department of Corections and the Depart yOUth’ other than a yOUth on type 2 status, in a residential I|V|ng

ment of Children and Families according to their espective esponsibilities as arrangemenother than the parental home.

designatedin ch.938 Stats., until such time as each of the departments can adopt (7) “Corrective action” means an action taken by the depart

separaterules. mentor a county department to correct a yosthehavior that
may include, but is not limited to, education, development of life

DOC 393.01 * Authority and purpose. ~ This chapteis  gyilis or vocational skills or community service.
promulgatedunder the authority of s27.11 (2), 301.025 u . i N
938.357(5) (g)and938.48 (16) Stats., to establish rules of eon 9(3% s(éoréectlvesanctlons program” means the program under
duct for youth who are on state or county supervised aftercare; > 3 Stats.
including standards and procedures for dealing with violations of (9) “County department” means the county department under
expectedconduct and procedures to revoke a ycutiftercare S-46.21546.220r46.23 Stats.
status. (10) “County director” means the director of the county

History: Cr. Registeyr June, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00. departmenbr that persos’ designee.

- . . (11) “County intake worker” means a person designated
DOC 393.02 Applicability.  This chapterpplies to the ynders.938.06 (3) Stats., to provide intake services.
departmentto a county department that operates an af_tercare pro (12) “Day” means a calendar day
gram,to any youth on aftercare under a court order isgpued B Y .
suant to s938.34 Stats., and to any youth aftercare under a (13) “Department” means theWisconsin department of
courtorder issued pursuant to s. 48.34, 1993 Stats. 4366 Corrections.

Stats., relating to extended jurisdiction. (14) “Division” means the departmesnivision of juvenile
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00. corrections.
o _ (15) “Force” means the exercise of strength or power to-over
DOC 393.03 Definitions. In this chapter: come resistance or to compel anotheadtor to refrain from aet

(1) “Administrative detention” means secure, temporeoyr  ing in a particular way It includes the usef mechanical restraints
finementof a youth in a type 1 secured correctional fagity ©Or physical force.
approveduvenile detention center or tla@proved juvenile sec (16) “Hearingexaminer” means an attorney employed by the
tion of a county jail pending the completion of a violation invesVisconsindepartment of administration to conduct revocation
tigation, the outcome of a revocation proceeding or the placemeniaringsunder this chapter
of a youth in an authorized placement as an alternative to FEVOCa(17) “Incapacitating agent’” means any commercially

tion. manufacturedievice orchemical agent used by the department to
(2) “Administrator” means the administrator of the division otemporarilycontrol a youth.

juvenile corrections or that persandesignee. (18) “Investigation” means a process of fact—findingdeter

(3) “Aftercare” means theaftercare supervision status of aminewhether a violation of aftercare has occurred, including the
youth, as used in 938.34 (4n)Stats., who is released from a typgeriod of time needed to determine the appropritéon if a
1 or type2 secured correctional facility by thefioé of juvenile violation is substantiated.
offenderreview or by action of a court under$.366 (5) (bjor (19) “Mechanicalrestraint” means a commercially manufac
938.357 Stats., and is supervised outstifea type 1 or type 2 yreddevice approved by the department and apjtiexyouths
securectorrectional facility by the departmentacounty depart st arm. legs or torso to restrain or impede free movement.

mggt:g;uptgsi;éﬂranon or termination of the youthtourt (20) “OJOR” means the divisior'ofice of juvenile ofender
) view.

. . re
(4) “Aftercare provider” means the department or a county (21) “Regional chief’ means a division regional manager

departmentesignated by a juvenilourt under $938.34 (4n) ibld iaht of ; tional ¢
Stats. o provide aftercare supervision or the department undef&SPoNsibldor oversight of community correctional services, or

938.532(3), Stats. that persors designee.
Note: Section 938.532 (3), Stats., was repealed(f)3 Ws. Act 33 (22) “staff” means an employee thfe department or a county
(5) “Agent” means a person employed by the department department.
a county department who provides aftercare supervision or type(23) “Summarydisposition” means a written determination
2 status supervision for a youth and who is authorized to makata violation was committed and a consequence other than revo
decisionsregarding aftercare or type 2 status supervision. cationshall be imposed.
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(24) “Superintendent'means the superintendentafype 1 (&) The youth may not violate any stafiegeral or municipal
securectorrectional facility or that persatesignee. law or regulation.
(25) “Supervision”has the meaning given in®38.505 (1) (b) The youth shall report any arrest or law enforcement con
Stats. tactto his or her agent as soon as possible, but no later than 72

(26) “Supervisor” means a department or a county deparfoursafter the arrest or contact. If a youth is taken into custody
mentemployee responsible for the supervision or administratiée youth shall infornthe law enforcement fifer and any intake
of juvenile aftercare supervision, or that persaiesignee. worker of his or her aftercare status and the name and agéncy

(27) “Type 1 secured correctional facility” has the meanin&liS or her agent. o
givenin s5.938.02 (19) Stats. (c) The youthshall cooperate with his or her agent and fully

(28) “Type 2 secured correctional facility” has the meanin&""rticip"jltem the youtrs aftercare program. o
givenin s.938.02 (20) Stats. (d) The youth shall be completely truthful with his or her agent

(29) “Type 2 status” means the status of a youth who is pIac@Ela” times. ) )
by the department in a type 2 secured correctifawility, or who, (e) The youth shall keep all schedulggpointments with the
having been so placed, is placed in a less restrictive placem@gentand all service providers.
unders.938.357 (4) (apr(c), Stats., is under the supervision and (f) The youth shall report to and inform his or her agent of the
control of the department, is subject to the rules and discipline yguth’swhereabouts and activities as directed and may not go to
the department and isonsidered to be in custqodys defined in s. or be present at any place prohibited by the agent.
946.42(1) (a) Stats. (9) The youth shall obtain prior permission from his or her
(30) “Violation report” means a written report prepared bygentto terminateemployment or change employment or to drop
staff which describes facts relating to an alleged violation byaut of or change an educational or vocational program. If an
youth. unforeseersituation occurs causing tigeuth to act without prior
(31) “Youth” means a person under the supervision of tiR€rmissionthe youth shall notifyhe agent of the change as soon
departmentor a county department within the meaning of s2Spossible, but not later than 72 hours after the change.
938.505(1), Stats., or pursuant to48.366 Stats., regardless of  (h) If the youth resides with his or her parents or guardian, the

age. youth shall notify hisor her agent of the family’change of resi
History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 53¢f. 7-1-00; correction in (3) made dencein advance of the change, except when this is not possible,
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister December 2006 No. 612 theyouth shall notify his or her agent of the change as soposas

sible, but not later than 72 hours after the change.
(i) If the youth is in an alternate care placement, the youth shall
tainadvance permission from hos her agent before requesting
or making a change of residence.
()) The youth may not leave the state aé®¥dnsin unless the
outh obtains prior permission and a signed trgegmit from his
r her agent.
(k) The youth may not purchase, own, carry or possess a fire

DOC 393.04 Responsibilities of the aftercare pro
vider. The department or county department providing aftercagg
shallmakereasonable &frts to ensure all of the following regard
ing a youth on aftercare:

(1) The youth is freefrom discrimination based on race,
nationalorigin, color creedsex, age, sexual orientation, marita
status, political dfliation, handicap, ethnicityreligion orances

- . arm, knife, any other weapon, or ammunition without prior writ
(2) Theyouth is protected from abuse or neglect. ten authorization of his or her agent. An agent may not grant a
(3) Theyouth is provided with accessible and usalevices, youth permission to possess a firearrthéyouth is prohibited

andany reasonable accommodations and services needed {0 bgdg possessing a firearm unde®41.29 Stats. any other state

fit from correctional programming. law, federal law municipal ordinance or court order
_ (4) Theyouth isprovided with an interpreter if his or her abil (L) The youth may not use or possess any drug, item er sub
ity to speak, understand, read or write English is limited. stancethat is illegal to possess, any intoxicating substance or any

(5) Theyouth is placed in the youthparental home when this prescription drugaxceptas properly _prescribed for the youth and
is consistent with correctional programming and the protection @$edby the youth in accordance with law

the public. (m) The youth may not purchase, lease, possess, telile,
(6) The youth is involved in planning his or her ongoingown or operate a motor vehicle without prior approval of the

correctionalprogram. youth'sagent. © obtain approval to operate a motor vehicle, the
7) Theyouth has appropriate access to the courtdegal YOuthshall demonstrate proof of insurance, hawelid Wscon-

Co[ﬂn)seL y pprop sindriver's licenseand, if the vehicle is owned by another person,

havethe written permission of the owner to operate the vehicle.
pproval shall be denied if ownership, possession or use of a
otorvehicle is inconsistent with the youshrehabilitation.

(9) Theyouth has his or her educational, vocational, dnug_Wn(n) The youth may not borrow money or purchase on credit

alcohol abuse, health, mental health and other programming hout prior approval of his gr her agent. .
needsmet. (0) The youth shall submit to and cooperate with searches of

the youth living quarters and property and with tests ordered by

the department, a county department, or a placement agency con

family members oran attorney within reasonable guidelinegigieniwith law including, but not limited to, urinalysis, breatha
establishedy the department or a county department. lyzer and blood tests.

(11) Theyouth may participate in authorized recreational and (p) The youth shall follow any additional rules, given orally or

religiousactivities. : o ; ,
9 2 ) in writing, that may be issued by the yosthgent. These rules
History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00. mayinclude, but areot limited to, directions relating to any of the

DOC 393.05 Expected conduct. (1) A youth's agent fOllOJ\-Nlng, _
shallinform the youth orally and in writing of the conduotes - Companions.
imposedby the agent and the conditions impobgdhe court. Al 2. Hours and curfews.
of the following conduct rules apply to a youth on aftercare: 3. Medical, mental health or dental attention.

(8) Theyouth has access &ppropriate department, county
departmentand community programs and services consiste
with the protection of the public and the yostheeds.

(10) Theyouth may visit, use the mail and communicait
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4. Counseling or therapy 3. To prevent unlawful damage to property
5. Family responsibilities and child support. 4. To change the location of a youth.

6. Support of self, including the source$ earned and 5. To take a youth into custody or transport a youth.
unearnedncome. (b) Before non—deadly fords used to accomplish one of the
7. Educational and vocational obligations. purposesuinder par(a), staf shall useall reasonable firts to per

8. Job attendance. suadethe youth to be voluntarily taken into custody océase

9. Court obligations, including court ordered restitution antf@PPropriatebehavior
surchargesand thecollection and handling of all restitution mon ~ (5) DEADLY FORCE. (a) Staf may use deadly force to control

ies. ayouth only if the user reasonably belietaat its use is immedi
10. Frequency and manner of reporting to the agent. ately necessary to prevent death or great bodily harm to oneself or
11. Conditions to be met when residing in an alternate ca?QOther'

(b) Staf may not use deadly force to control a youth if its use
createsa substantial danger of harm to an innocent third party

12. Payment of debts. ; ;
nlessthe danger created by not using deadly force reater than
(2) A youth shall comply with conduct rules that his or h i edsénger cregatedrby its uge. using Y s 9 '

agentmay require to achieve the goals and objectives of the 6) FOLLOW UP AFTER THE USE OF FORCE. (a) After staff use
youth's aftercare or any conditions established by the court. fort(:e)to control a youththe youth and ariy(ir)wolved stahall

(3) A youth shall sign a written copy of the condugles jmediatelybe checked for injurylf the youth ostaf have been
establishedor the youtrs aftercare prior to release from a type Jniyred, the staff shall immediatelyseek appropriate medical
or type 2 secured correctional facilitwhenever possible, or yreatmenf any injury to the youth or sfafA supervisor shall be
immediatelyupon arrival at the initial _communlty placement. giified immediately of any injury to the youth or staf

(4) Thecopy of the conduct rules signed by a youth under sub. ) when force is used against a youthstf who observed
(3) shall include the following notice: “Thesenduct rules are o were involved in the incident, shall submit a written record to
in addition to any court-ordered conditionéour aftercare may 4 sypervisor within24 hours of the incident. The record shall
be revoked if you do not compiyith any of your court-ordered gescribethe use of force and be placedttie youths file. The
conditionsor if you violate any of these conduct rules.” recordshall include all of the following:

(5) At a youths first meeting with his or her agent following 1 The youths full name and the date, time and plémee
theyouth's release, the agent shall personally review the condyg{sysed against the youth. ’

rulesand court—ordered conditions with the youth, ancaipent .

andthe youth shall sign a copy of the conduct rules ifyiweth 2. The name of all S‘?‘Who used force against the youth.

did not sign the rules prior to release from the institution. The 3: The reason for using force.

agentmay modify or supplement the yowutitonduct rules atny 4. The names of all persons who observed the use of force.
time, eitherorally or in writing. If the agent modifies or supple History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 53&f. 7-1-00.

mentsihe condct learal I agentshal rompty ive e DOC 393,07 Mecharical resraini. (1) Gener
y Py 9 Staff may use mechanical restraints to controllibbavior of a

. (6) r']“\ youth who disagrggjsewith a and!ﬂ?t rule eﬁtab"She,d P¥uth or transport a youth in accordance with this section.
Is or her agent may app agens decision to the agest (2) REASONSFOR USING MECHANICAL RESTRAINTS. Mechari

supervisowithin 5 working days of the decision. The superviso& | restraints may be used for any of the following purposes:
shallreview the appeal and make a written response to the youﬂ'\(a) To take a youth into custody '

within 5 working days of receipt of the appeal, upholding, revers (b) Tot . h
ing, or modifying the conduct rule. If theupervisor does not 0 transport a you
makea written response, the conduct rule is upheld. (c) To prevent death or bodily injury to oneself or another
_ (7) If the youth is irdisagreement with the supervisodeci (d) To prevent unlawful damage to property
sion, the youth may appeal that decision to the next supervisory(e) To change the physical location of a youth
level of the department or county department within 5 working (f) To prevent a youth from escaping
daysof the supervisos decision or failure to issue a decision (3) LIMITATIONS ON USE. Mechanical restraints may not be
undersub.(6). The next level supervisshall issue the final deci d : .
: o . usedin any of the following ways:
sion of the department or county department within 5 working A thod of ish t
daysof receipt of the appeal. If the next level supervisor does notg AZ:u:ntﬁe Eee?d glrjrrlll(jclTana youth
makea written response, the supervisadecision is upheld.
History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00. (c) In a way thatauses undue physical discomfort, inflicts

physicalpain or restricts the blood circulation or breathing of a
DOC 393.06 Use of force. (1) GENERAL. Whenever youth

practical,staf shall rely onlaw enforcement authorities when it (d) To secure a youth to a motor vehicle
is necessaryo exercise force to control a youth. When it is not

\?vri?ﬁttlﬁgl,ssetgfignnay use farce to control the youth in accordanct?ansportation. When stdfplacea youth in mechanical restraints
: . to take the youth inteustody and transport the youth, &dfall

(2) CorPORAL PUNISHMENT. Staf may not imposecorporal  hromptly transport the youth to a detention faciliymental

punishmenbn a youth. o healthor medical facility or a type 4ecured correctional facility
(3) AMOUNT OF FORCE. Only reasonable and the minimum () Behavior control. When stdfplace a youth in mechanical

necessaryorce may .beused to achieve control of a youth. $tafasiraintgo controlthe youthg behavior under suf2) (), (d), (e)

may not use excessive force. or (f), staf shall remove the restraints as soon ag bedfeve the
(4) Non-DeaDLY FORCE. (@) Staf may use non-deadly force restraintsare no longer necessary to control the yauighaviar

to control a youth only if the user of force reasonably believes figstraintshall be used at all times while the youth is béiags

useis immediately necessary &@complish one of the following portedin a secure manner under s(@). (b).

purposes. (c) Observation. Staf shall observe a youth placed in mechan
1. To prevent an escape. ical restraints at least once every 15 minutes until the restraints are
2. To prevent death or bodily injury to oneself or anather removedor until the youths admission to a place of secure-con

placement.

(4) MECHANICAL RESTRAINT PROCEDURES. (a) Custody and
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finementor into custody Staf shall maintain avritten record of DOC 393.09 Search and seizure. (1) GENERAL. Staf
the observations including the date and tinsesf observed the mayconduct a search of a youth and a yaliliing quarters or
youth,name of the person making the observation, and commepitsperty at any time, subject to this section. In this section:
on the youth$ condition and behavior while in restraints. (a) “Living quarters” means a private bedroooammon

(d) Services and privileges. A youth shallbe released from familial or communal living areas ardeas under a youthton
mechanicatestraints to perforrbodily functions and for meals, trol or to whichthe youth has access, including, but not limited to,
unlessit is unsafe to do so or the youth is being transported irttee grounds and motor vehicles.
securemanner When it is unsafe to release a youth from (b) “Property”means objects under a yousticontrol, regard
restraintsa person shall feed the youth and a person of the saj@ssof ownership.
gendershall assist the youth to perform necessary bodily-func (2y personaLsearcH. Staf may conduct a personal search of
tions. o _ _ ayouth for any of the following reasons:

(e) Check for injury. When stéfuse mechanical restraints, the () \When stdfhave a reasonable belief that a youth possesses
youth shall be checked for injury as soon as the restraifs -gntraband.

removed. If the youth has been injurestaf shall immediately .
seekappropriate medical treatment for the youth. A supervis%gg)poégtﬁ&ﬁgeygggﬁh has beaaken into custody and before

shall be notified immediately of any injury to a youth. .
(f) Record. When stdfuse mechanical restraints to control (¢) Upon release from a secure detention center or Type
: %ecurectorrectional facility or other secured confinement.

youth’s behavior under sul§2) (c), (d), (e) or (f), a supervisor :
shallbe notified as soon as possible. {aéll submit to a super . (4) Routinelywhen the youth enters a report cenestaf
office or other placement or sanction facility

visor a written report describing the incident witt# hours and

includedin the youths file. The report shall include all of tfs- (e) Atrandom with the prior authorization of a supervisor
lowing: (f) At the direction of a supervisor

1. The youths full name and the datéme and place the youth  (3) STRIP SEARCH. (&) A strip search may be conducted in
wasplaced in mechanical restraints. additionto a personal search fany reason stated in si) only

2. The name of staiho placed the youth in restraints. ~ Whenstaf have areasonable belief that the youth is concealing
3. The reasoffor placing the youth in restraints and a descripgontraband;ecreted within the youthunderclothing oexternal
tion of the restraints used ody areas, and the youth refuses to voluntarily give the suspected
4. A statement indic.ating when and under what Cimumcontrabando statf
: ; (b) Staf shall obtain prior approval from a supervisor before
stanceghe restraints were removed. conducting a strigearch. The supervisor may approve the strip

(5) Equipment. Staf shall only use mechanical restraintssearchif the supervisor determines that the requirements of par
approvedby the department. Staghall examine the supply of @ are met.

mechanical restraints at least every 6 months. Any mechani

restraintswhich are excessively worn or which become defectiv: aceby a person of the same sex as the youth being searched. The

throughuse shall be delivered to a supervisor to be dEStrOyedSearctshall be conducted by two persons of the same sex as the
(6) ANNUAL REPORT. Each regional chief shall subnan youthwhen possible.

annualreportto the administrator describing all incidents involv
ing the use of mechanical restraints by progranf sdafontrol
youth behavior under sulf2) (c), (d), (e) or (f).

History: Cr. RegisterJune, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00.

I(c) A strip search shabe conducted in a clean and private

(4) BobDY CONTENTSSEARCH. (a) Staf may conduct dody
contentssearch if stdfhave a reasonable belief that a youth has
consumecdhn intoxicating substance or is concealing contraband
in a manner that might be discovered by such a search and prior

DOC 393.08 Chemical agents and weapons. authorizationhas been obtained from a supervisor
(1) OLEORESIN OF cAPsicum. For the purpose of this section, (b) Staf may require a youth to submit to routine drug and
“oleoresinof capsicum” meansleoresin extracted from fruits of alcoholtests for cause as part of a routine testing of all youth in
plantsof the genus capsicum. Oleoresin contains the active ing@orogram or as part of a random testing program.
dient capsaicin andelated compounds classified as capsaici (c) When an agent or supervisor requires that collection of a

noids. urine specimen be observed, $taf the same sex as the youth
(2) USE OF OLEORESINOF CcAPSIcUM. Staf may carry or use Shallobserve and collect the urine specimen.
oleoresinof capsicum, as permitted unde®41.26 (4) (apnd(c), (d) Blood and stool samples may only be collectedaby
Stats.,while on duty and only under all of the followimgndi licensedphysician, physician assistant, registered nurse or other
tions: personauthorized by law
(a) If approved by the department. (e) X-rays may be conducted only by licensed radioloegy

(b) After successfully completing department approved Sonnel. o
training program o if applicable, after successfully updating (5) REASONABLE GROUNDSTO BELIEVE. In deciding whether a

training according to department policy and procedure. reasonable belief exists under su@s, (3) and(4), all of the fot
(c) While acting irself-defense or defense of a third persodowing shall be considered:
as permitted under s839.48and941.26 (4) (c) 1.Stats. (a) Observations of sfaf

(3) ApproVEDPRODUCTS. Staf may carry and use only the (b) Information provided by a reliable informant.
chemicalproducts and delivery systems approbgdhe depart (c) Priorseizures of contraband from the person or living-quar

ment. tersof the youth.
(4) MEepicaL care. Staf shall immediately provide medical ~ (6) SEARCHOFLIVING QUARTERSAND PROPERTY. (a) Stafmay
attentionto a person exposed to oleoresin of capsicum. searcha youths property and living quarters at atipe with the

(5) DocumenTaTioN. Staf involved inthe use of oleoresin of approvalof a supervisor Whenever practical, stahay request
capsicumshall document its use according to department polithe assistance of law enforcement authorities to asséstearch.

andprocedure. (b) If a parent or other adult with whom a youth resides denies
(6) FIREARMS OR OTHERWEAPONS. Staf may not carry a fire accesgo any part of the property or living quarters referred to in
armor other weapons while on duty par. (a), the youth$ agent may requirthe youth to move to
History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 53&f. 7-1-00. anotherplacement approved by the department.
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(c) There is no requirement that there be any evidence that con(2) AcTion. If following the investigation under sufd.), the
trabandis concealed in the property loring quarters of a youth agentconcludes that youth committed a violation, the agent shall
beforea search is conducted. takeone of the following actions:

(d) A supervisor shakpprove a search before it occurs, unless (a) Counseling. 1. Procedure. Ithe violation is minor and
exigent circumstances, such as suspicion that the youth wilbesnotpresent a substantial or immediate risk to the community
destroy contraband ouse a weapon, require a search withoutr the youth, the agent may review the conduct rules and court-

approval. ordered conditions of aftercare with the youth, inform the youth
(e) Staf who conducta search shall prepare a written repoi/hY the conduct is a violation and direct the yotatitake correc
of the search which shall state all of the following: tive action. Counseling may be the appropriate course of action

if any of the following apply:

1. 'The identity of stdfwho conducted theearch and the a. The youth is unfamiliar with the conduct rule or court-

i h it. g
supervisowho approved it orderedcondiition.

2. The .date.and time of the search. . b. The youth has not previously violated the same or a closely
3. The identity of the youth whose residence or property Wasiatedconduct rule or court-ordered condition.

searched. . . c. The youth is unlikely to repeat the behavior if warned and

4. The location of the property which was searched. counseled.

5. The reason for conducting the search and whetter (. The youths ability to understand the conduct rutes
searchwas a random search. court-orderedatonditions is limited or impaired.

6. Any objects that were seized pursuant to the search. e. Summary disposition or revocation is not appropriate.

7. Whether any damage was done to the premises during the2, Record. The agent shall place a brief writerord in the
search. youth’s supervision file that describes the yosthiolationand

(f) If any objects were seized or property was damaged durihg counseling the agent provided to the youth.
the search of a youtb’property otiving quarters, the youth shall  (b) Summary disposition. 1. Procedure. The agent may
beinformed in writing. A youth shall be reimbursed for thpair  inform the youth that the youthconduct is in violation of a cen
or replacement of damaged property that is not contraband- Prpct rule or court-orderedondition of aftercare and do one or
erty which is damagedhall be valued at its fair market value, notore of the following:
its replacement cost. a. Explain the conduct rules and court-ordered conditions
(g) Staf shall confiscate items believed to be contraband amatgidwarn the youth that further violations may resultevocation
reportthose items to the appropriate law enforcenaeittiorities. of the youths aftercare.

Contrabandshall be disposed of consistent wittb©C 376.18 b. Modify or supplement the conduct rules.
(h) In conducting a search, dtahall disturb the décts of a c. Require the youth to take corrective action.
youthas little as possible, consistent with thoroughness. d. Further restrict the youthplacement or supervision.
(i) Staf shall not read legal materials belonging to a youth dur o Report. When the agent imposes a summiaposition,
ing a search. the agent shall prepare a written violatigeport consistent with
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00. s.DOC 393.13

. 3. Appeal. a. Ayouth may appeal a summary disposition to
DOC 393.10 Custody and transporting. (1) GEN- e next supervisory level within the department or the county
ERAL. Staf may request that law enforcement authorities takeo%partmeneither orally or in writing within 5 days of its impesi

youthinto custody and transport the youth to a detention facilityon ~That supervisor shall review the action and issfieal writ
amental health or medictdcility or a type 1 secured correctionakg

p : h - h decision within 5 working days of receipt of the appeal. The
facility whenever practical. When assistance is not availablg, SQé]entshall record the appeal decision in the yauffie. If the

may take a youth into custody and transportytbath in accord  gypervisordoes not issue a written decision within 5 working

ancewith this section. days, the disposition is upheld.
(2) TransPorTING. When stdlf takes a youth custodyhe b. The filing of an appeal by a youth may not delay the imposi
youthshall be transported as soon as practical. tion of the summary disposition pending outcome of the appeal.

(3) PersonnEL. Staf shall transport gouth in a secure man  (c) Initiation of revocation proceedings. The agent may rec
nerto a secure facility and adequatefssall supervise the trans ommendto the department or coungpartment that revocation

port consistent with department policies and procedures. proceedingde initiated. The department or county department
History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 53&f. 7-1-00. shall consider the following prior tmitiating revocation proceed
ings:
DOC 393.11 Finding of violation. A youth may bdound 1. The youths committing ofense.

to have violated @onduct rule or a court—ordered condition of
aftercareunder sDOC 393.05f any of the following applies:

(1) Theyouth committed the conduct prohibitbyl the con 3. Previous violations that have occurred and the disposition
ductrule or court—ordered condition. of each

(2) Theyouth was convicted or was adjudicated delinquent , The seriousness of the violation.
for violating a criminal law or municipal ordinance.
History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00.

2. The youths past conduct and the positive arebative
adjustmentsvhile on aftercare.

5. The alternatives to revocation.

6. Why alternatives to revocation are not appropriate and
DOC 393.12 Staff response to alleged violation. ~ navebeen rejected.

(1) INvESTIGATION. An agent who has reason to believe that a (3) REVOCATION OF YOUTH UNDEREXTENDEDJURISDICTION. (&)

youthviolated aconduct rule or court-ordered condition of after The aftercare revocation procedures inB®C 393.140393.16

careshall investigate the matteThe investigation shall include and393.18do not apply to a youth subject to extended jurisdiction

aninterview with the youth tdiscuss the alleged violation within unders.48.366 Stats.

areasonable period of time after the agent becomes aware of théb) When the aftercare provider decides to initiate revocation

allegation. proceedingdor a youth subject to extended jurisdiction, the after
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careprovider shall file a petition for revision tfie court order afterreceipt of the appeal. Failuoéthe administrator to respond
with the committingcourt pursuant to $48.366 (5) Stats., upholdsthe administrative detention decision.
requestingevocation of the youth'aftercare status. 6. The originaladministrative detention decision shall remain
(4) ADMINISTRATIVE DETENTION. (@) If an aftercare provider in effect pending the decision on the appeal.
initiatesrevocation proceedings, the aftercarevider may place  History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534ff. 7-1-00.
a youth under its supervision on administrative detention pending o o
the outcome of the revocation proceedings. The administrative DOC 393.13  Violation report. -~ (1) When a violation
detentiondecision shall be based upon the alleged violation afRpultsin a summary disposition, initiation of revocation proeeed
the youth's past conduct. The aftercare provideay hold the INgsor the youth is taken into custody by law enforcement for a
youthon administrative detention if it is likely that any of the fol Violation of a law the assigned agent shall prepare a written-viola
lowing will occur if the youth remains in the current placemention report. The violation report shall incluelieof the following:

1. The youth will seek to intimidate a witness ipending (@) A description of the alleged misconduct, including any
investigation disciplinary action or revocation action. conflicting versions of the natur@ circumstances of the alleged

2. The youth will encourage others by example, expressly\gplat'on' . )
by the youths presence, to defy stafuthority and thereby erode (b) The alleged victing statement or a statement of the impact

the staf’s ability to control a particular situation. onthe alleged victim.
3. The youth will present a substantial danger to the physical (©) The youts statement. o
safetyof himself or herself or another person. (d) A description of any alleged violations of the |any state

ment or confession to law enforcement, guilty plea, pending
chargesa prosecutos recommended disposition or a conviction
Sor the conduct underlying the alleged aftercare violation, if

4. The youth will attempt to flee.

5. Criminal, disciplinary or revocation proceedings will b
inhibited. Known.

6. The youth will commit a crime. (e) Alist of all conduct rules and court-ordered conditions the
7. The youth will engage in an activity thaolates a conduct youth allegedly violated.

rule or court-ordered condition of aftercare. o (f) A description of the agestinvestigation and statement of
8. The youth will not achieve the goals and objectivelsi®f the agents conclusions.

or her aftercare. o ~ (g) Information about the custody status of the youth.
(b) If a youth under aftercare supervision of the department is h) Any recommendation for revocation of aftercare tre

removedirom an approved placement, whether from the ysuthyeasons for the recommendation, or a description of the specific
own home or from an alternate care placement and a suitable al Sfmmarydisposition imposed underBOC 393.12 (2) (b)

native placement is not readily availablihe department may
placethe youthat a type 1 secured correctional facility on admir}
istrativedetention until a suitable alternate placement is found.
a suitable alternate placement is fiotind within 30 days, the

(2) Theassigned agent shall maintain the violation report in
ﬁeyouths file.
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00.

supervisorshall notify the regional chief of the yousstatus.If DOC 393.14 Preparation for revocation hearing.
a suitable alternate placement is iotind within 60 days, the (1) Norice. Prior to a revocation hearing, the agent shall serve
regionalchief shall notify the administrator the youth with written notice of the hearing. If the youttésng

(c) When the aftercare provider decides to place a youth lagld on administrative detention under®OC 393.12 (4) the
administrativedetention, the aftercare provider may request thabtice shall be served no later than the 7th day after the day on
the youth be taken into custody unde®88.19 (1) (d) §.Stats. which the youth was taken into physical custody iis&nsin. If
andreleased to the aftercare provider undeéd38.20 (2) (cm) theyouth is not in physical custodyie notice shall be served
Stats. theyouth at least 14 days prior to the scheduled revocation hear

(d) The department may place a yoirtha type 1 secured ing. The agent shall also send a copy of the notice to the hearing
correctionaffacility or a secure detention facility within the meanexaminer’soffice and to the youthk’attorney The notice shall
ing of s. 938.016), Stats., pending the outcome of revocatioificlude:
proceedings. (a) A statement of the alleged violation.

Note: Section 938.02 (16), Stats., was renumbered to s. 938.02 (10r),e8dts., (b) A statement of the conduct rule or court-ordered condition

theterm “secure detention facility” was changed to “juvenile detention facility” b .
2005 Ws. Act 344 Y 9 ! V"%t aftercare that the youth allegedly violated.

(e) 1. If the aftercare provider places a youth on administrative (C) A statementhat a revocation hearing has been scheduled
detention,the aftercare provider shall give the youtwitten —underthis section and an explanation of the yamtights at that
notice explaining why the youth is on administrative detentiohearingincluding:
pendingthe outcome of the revocation proceeding. 1. The right to be present.

2. The aftercare provider shall give the notice to the youth no 2. The right to be represented by an attarney

laterthan the 7th day after the day the youth was placed on-admin 3. The right to denyhe allegation and to speak on his or her
istrativedetention. The notice shall state the reason why revogayn behalf.

tion of aftercare has been initiated and shall identify the basis for 4 The fight to present evidence.

admlnlstratlveQetentloq under pafa). 5. The right to present witnesses and the right to questien wit
3. The notice shall inform the youth that he or she appeal agses.

the administrative detention dehcision fo the nﬁXt supervieoey 6. The right toreceive a written decision stating the reasons
in W:t'f'r% atany tlme prlo.r to_t eﬂ:evocatloln heﬁ”ng‘ di f?r the decision based upon the evidence and testimony presented.
- 1€ supervisor reviewing the appear snafl respond I8 Wil -y A statement of the evidence to be considered at the hearing

ing to the youth within 7 days after receipt of the appeal. Failure : : .
of the supervisor to respond upholds the administrative detenlé'fﬂ'Ch may include:
decision. 1. Documents.
5. The youth may appettie decision of the supervisor to the ~ 2- Physical evidence.
administratorat any time prior to the revocatidrearing. The 3. Results of a breathalyzer test.

administratorshall respond in writing to the youth within 7 days 4. Incriminating statements by the youth.
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5. All law enforcement reports regarding the allegation. secutionof a youth for theconduct underlying the alleged after

6. All warrants issued relating to the allegation. carevjolation. Dismissal or acquittal in a court proceeding for a

7. Relevant photographs. youth's conduct underlying an alleged violation does not preclude

) . revocationof that youths aftercare for the same conduct.

ti (eg A statement thdat the yqtuht h l?g)s the rr'lghﬁ 0 walt\ae thg revoca (8) DECISIONTO TERMINATE REVOCATION PROCEEDINGS. At any

ion hearing in accordance with siB), in which case the admin . ; ; h - .

istrator or the director of the countgepartment, shall decide ime during thehrevocat|or_1 proceedlg_gs, the agtercar_e p[owder

whetherto revoke the youth'aftercare. may terminate the revocation proceedings in order to implement
. . _,__an alternativecourse of action. If the youth has been held on

_ () Astatement that whatever relevant information or evidenggministrativedetention during the proceedings, the youth shall,

is in the possession of the department or county departmenigifowing the decision to terminate the proceedingsidbeased

availablefor inspection, unless the hearing examietermines 1 4 alternativeslacement approved by the aftercare provider at

thatthe information or sources of information may be kept eonfihe earliest practical time. This placement may be the previous

dential. placementfrom which the youth was initiallyemoved, or an

(g) The date, time and place of the hearing. alternativeplacement.

(2) Reissuanceor NoTICE. When the notice of a revocation  (9) CoORRECTIVE SANCTIONS PROGRAM. An aftercare provider
hearingis found to be improper and the impropriety results in thaay place a youth in the corrective sanctions program immedi
dismissalof the revocation proceedings, the department or courgtely following a revocation if all of the following have occurred:
departmentmay reinitiate revocation proceedings by issuing a (a) The youth has waived the revocation hearing.

propernotice. . ) (b) The administratoor county director has signed the order
(3) WAIVER. (a) A youth served with notice under s(iD.or  yeyoking the youtls aftercare.

sub.(2) may waive the right to a revocation hearing, including the . .
right to be represented by an attorney at that hearing, if the VOBPB(SZ a%iﬁ?iggﬁ e%p?gg\gfgntgfir"gﬂjseffr to the corrective sanctions

waivesthese rights knowinglyoluntarily and in writing. History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 53f. 7-1-00

(b) Theaftercare provider may not accept a waiver from a ' '
youthwho is less than lgears of age at the time of the waiver poc 393.15 Procedure for youth on state aftercare
unlessthe youths attorney approves the waivef a youth who - \yhen hearing rightis waived. (1) SUPERVISOR'SRECOMMEN
is less than 14 years of age at the time of the waiver does not ON. When a youth on state—provided aftercare waives his or
an attorneythe aftercare provider may not acceptaiver unless herright to a revocation hearing undeb¥OC 393.14 (3)a super

the youths parent, guardian or legal custodian appra¥@s \isormay recommend thabe administrator revoke the yough’
waiver. A youth may consult with an attornéfrequested, before sfiercare.

theyouth waives any rlght_s. . (2) Recorp. When a supervisor recommends revocation
(c) The aftercare provider may not accept a waiver from @ qersub.(1), the supervisoshall forward the youtk’revocation
youthof any age if the aftercare provider reasonably believes thaice and waiverall documents required under3OC 393.14
theyouth lackdhe mental capacity to make a reasoned and volu(q) and the evidence referred to iDOC 393.14 (1) (d}. 3., 4.
tary waiver of his or her rights. _ _ _ and5. to the administrator within 14 days after acceptance of the
(d) Ayouths waiver shall be discussed and signed in the pregaiver, unless the administrator grants an extension for cause.
enceof a witness who is an adulfThe witness may not be an (3 ApvinisTRATOR'S DECISION. (a) The administrator after
employeeof the aftercare provideunless no other witness 'Sreviewingthe documents and evidence under &2jmayrevoke
available. . the youth's aftercare. The administrateiwritten decision shall
(4) INFORMATION PACKET. At least 5 days prior to the day of astatethe reasons why the youshaftercare was revoked or not
hearing,the agent shall send copies of the followdtwguments  revoked.
to the youth and the youthattorneyif any: . (b) The administrator shall forward a copy of the decision
(@) The court ordeplacing the youth under the supervision ofhe youth, the youtls attorneyif any, and theyouth’s agent within

the department or county department. 14 days after the administrator receives the documents and evi
(b) The conduct rules and court—ordered conditions siggied denceunder sub(2).

the youth. (c) If the youth is in custody at a type 1 secured correctional
(c) The violation report. faciljty, the administrator shall promptly forwq(d a copy of the
(d) A case history review summary decisionto the type 1 secured correctional facility
() A statement from any unavailable witness and an statemen{d) !f the youth was not in custody duritige revocation pro

explainingwhy the witness is unavailable. ceedingsthe administrator shall direct the youth be takeo

(f) The document used by the agent to recommend revocati%lﬁsmdyand transferred to a ty_pe 1 secured correctlongl _facmty
, . . . (e) If the youths aftercare is not revoked, the administrator
(9) The departmerd’ aftercare revocation notice, rightSgpa|yemand the youth'case to the youthagent and the agesit
acknowledgmenand waiver form. _ supervisorfor alternative planning and placement.
(5) ReviEw OFEVIDENCE. At least 2 days prior to the day of the History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534&f. 7-1-00.
hearing,the youth and the youthattorneyif any, may review all
evidenceto be submitted by the aftercare provider at the hearing, poc 393.16 Procedure for youth on county after -
except evidence that the hearing examiner determines shouldd3®t when hearing right is waived. (1) SUPERVISOR'SREC-
be disclosed, such as the identity of confidential informants. oumenpbation. When a youth on county—provided aftercare
(6) HARMLESSERROR. When a procedural requirement undewaives the revocation hearing under BOC 393.14 (3) the
this chapter is nonet by the aftercare providehe error shall be countyagents supervisor may recommetitht the director of the
considerecharmless and disregarded ifdibes not substantially county department revoke the youstaftercare.
affect the rights of the youth. Rights are substantiaffgcted (2) Recorp. When the recommendation under s{i.is to
whena V_arlancérom a requirement prejudlces a fair revocatloﬂevokethe youﬂ'g aftercare status, the county a@stjpervisor
proceeding for the youth. shallforward the notice of revocation amgiver, all documents
(7) ConcurRRENTPROSECUTION. All revocation proceedings requiredunder sDOC 393.14 (4pnd the evidence referred to in
underthis chapter may proceed regardless of any concurrent pgdDOC 393.14 (1) (d) 13.,4. and5. to the county director within
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DOC 393.16 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 254

14 days after acceptance of the wajuerless the county director  (3) If a youthor the youtts attorney files an appeal of the
grantsan extension for cause. revocationorder the appeal shall not delay transfer of the youth
(3) COUNTY DIRECTOR'S DECISION. (a) The county director t0 supervision at a type 1 secured correctional facility pending
after reviewing thedocuments under suk2) may revoke the outcomeof the appeal.
youth’s aftercare. The county director shall issue a writhect History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 53&f. 7-1-00.
ion ing the r ns why th rcar revok r .
sion, stating the reasons why the yosthitercaravas revoked o DOC 393.20 Youth complaint procedure. (1) Gen-

not revoked. - / . LS .
RAL. A youth may file a complaint to obtain administrative

(b) The county director shall forward copies of the decision fQ, . )
theyouth, the youtls attorneyif any, and theyouth's agent within .aﬁ\ggr\t,hoef ;sosul{[ﬁ.srelated to the youth'aftercare that personally

ﬁr?fgjnzg?;ﬁ]&ch unty directaceives the documents and-evi (2) OssecTives. The objective®f this procedure include all
) of the following:

(c) The county director shall promptly forward the decision . . . L
andall documents required undeiC 393.14 (4Jo the depast (@) To allow youth to raise questions regarding a decision
mentand to the type 1 secured correctional facility desigriaged 2ffectingtheir supervision. .
the department to receive the youth following the revocation.  (P) To encourage communication and cooperation between

(d) If the youth was not in custody duritte revocation pro  Youthand staft _ _
ceedingsthe county director shall direct that the youth be taken (€) To resolve problems in an orderly and consistent manner
into custody and arrangements made for the youth to be trans(3) Scope. The youth complaint procedure mag used by
ferredto the designated type 1 secured correctional facility ~anyyouth on aftercare teview a decision thatfatts the youth

(e) If the youths aftercare is not revoked, the yostbase shall Personallyexcept a decision regarding any of the following:
be remanded by the coundirector to the youtls'agent and the ~ (a) Revocation.
agent'ssupervisor for alternative planning and placement. (b) Custody and detention.

History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00. (c) A violation of criminal law or ordinance.

DOC 393.17 Petition for change in placement by the (d) Denial of use or possession of a firearm as governed by law
court. (1) A aftercare provider mayn lieu of an administrative  (€) Conduct rules or court-ordered conditions of supervision.
hearing petition the committing court underd88.357 (3) Stats., (f) Dischage of a youth prior to the original dischardate of
for a change in placemetat a type 1 secured correctional facilitythe youth's order for supervision.

(2) If ayouthwho has been released to aftercare by the court(g) Decisions of OJOR.
under s. 48.366 Stats., violates a condition of supervision (h) A rule of the department.

imposedby the court or the department, the administraiay (i) Matters over which the department has no authority

ﬂ'ﬁgZtrtshZtgagpé%t'(tgn(g)es?fg with the court requestiagocation ()) Anissue which a youth may appeal underdhipter or any
History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No 536f. 7-1-00 departmentule or a decision issued by the department in response
v HhReg ' T ' ' to an appeal filed by a youth under this chapter or any department

DOC 393.18 Revocation hearing. (1) GENERAL. The rule. I .
revocationhearing process shall be governed by-h 2, except (4) FILING A COMPLAINT. (&) A youth may initiate a review of
for those provisions in suR). adecision by filing a complaint within &ays of the decision with

(2) ExcepTions. (a) Timelimit. A revocation hearing for a his or her agentThe agent shall promptly forward the complaint

youthon aftercare shall be held within 30 days after the youth wA2d @ statement of the facts and the reasons feetigion to his

taken into custody in Wsconsin for an alleged violation, in Orher supervisor

accordancavith 5.938.357 (5) (d)Stats., unless this time limitis  (b) The agenshall attempt to informally resolve the com
waivedunder par(b). plaint. Any resolutionagreed to by the agent and the youth shall

(b) Waiver of revocation hearing time limit. The 30-day bedocumented in the youthile.
requiredtime limit in par(a) may be waived only upon agreement , (5) SUPERVISOR'SINVESTIGATION AND DECISION. (&) The super
of the aftercar@rovider the youth and the youthattorneyif any. ~ Visor shall review the complaint and the agsritatement and

; ; ! ay interview the youth or others to investigate the complaint.
C|0(s°gd%e?ﬁ,gn%3'tﬁfd' A revocation hearing for a youth shall béITJhe supervisor shall issue a writtefecision within 7 days of

. receiptof the request foreview stating the reasons for the deci
heé?i)ngarents The youths parentsr guardian may attend thesion. The youth and the agent shall be given copies ofi¢éoe
: sion.

History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 53f. 7-1-00. (b) If no decision is issued within the 7 day time period, the

DOC 393.19 Return of a youth to a type 1 secured agent'sdecision is dfrmed and the youth may appeal under sub.
correctional facility . (1) If a youth on state aftercare is held o 6)-
administrativedetention at a type 1 secured correctidaaility, (6) APPEALOFTHE SUPERVISOR'SDECISION. (@) The youth may
the signed revocation order of the administrator of the division @ppealthe supervisds decision to the regional chief writing
hearingsand appeals, if there has been a hearing, or the sighéthin 5 days of receiptf the decision or the failure to issue a
revocationorder of the administratpif the hearing has been decisionunder sub(5) (b). The appeal shall state the reasons for
waived,shall serve to revoke the youtiftercare and authorizethe appeal and request further review
transferof supervision of the youth to a tydesecured correc (b) The regional chief shall review the yowgtidomplaint and
tional facility. the supervisols decision, may investigate thbemplaint and shall

(2) If a youth on county—provided aftercare bagn held on issue a final decision within 7 days of receipt of the appeal, stating
administrativedetention at a secure detentfawility, the signed thereasons for the decision. Copies of the decision shall be sent
revocationorder ofthe administrator of the division of hearingd0 the youth, the agent and the agestipervisor
andappeals, if there has been a hearing, or the signed revocatiofi7) EFFECT OF APPEAL ON A DISPUTED DECISION. During the
orderof the county directoif the hearing has been waived, shalperiodrequired undethis section for investigation or review of
serveto revoke the youtl'aftercare and authorize return of thany complaint, all dected partieshall comply with the decision
youthto a type 1 secured correctional facility currentlyunder dispute.
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255 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS DOC 393.20

(8) ExpeDITEDAPPEAL. If the time limits provided in thisee
tion would efectively moot the complaint, the supervisor or
regional chief shall make all reasonabldaefs to expedite the
complaintreview or appeal.

(9) PeNALTIES. (a) A youthmay not be penalized for filing a
complaintunder this section.

(b) Notwithstanding pafa), a youth may be subject to disci
pline, including revocation of the youthaftercare, if the youth

knowingly made a false allegation or complaint.
History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00.
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